(EC) No 809/2004, as applied by Listing Rule 13.3.3R and has been prepared in a manner
consistent with the accounting policies of the Fuller’s Group for the 26 week period ended
29 September 2018. The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial
statements within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

All pro forma financial adjustments are directly attributable to the Disposal. No pro forma
adjustments have been made to reflect any matters not directly attributable to the Disposal.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information in this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out in
section 2 of this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information) of this document.

26

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Retained Group as at 29 September 2018

The Fuller’s

Group’s as at

29 September

2018

The Fuller’s

Beer Business

as at

29 September

2018 Adjustments

The Retained

Group as at

29 September

2018

£m £m £m £m

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 50.1 (11.8) — 38.3

Property, plant and equipment 590.4 (39.4) — 551.0

Investment properties 4.6 — — 4.6

Other financial assets 0.1 — — 0.1
Other non-current assets 0.4 (0.2) — 0.2

Deferred tax assets 7.1 (0.5) — 6.6

Total non-current assets 652.7 (51.9) — 600.8

Current assets

Inventories 15.7 (11.4) — 4.3

Trade and other receivables 28.6 (18.1) — 10.5

Cash and short term deposits 22.0 (1.8) 205.0 225.2

Total current assets 66.3 (31.3) 205.0 240.0

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (72.5) 32.3 (4.2) (44.4)

Current tax payable (4.5) 0.3 — (4.2)

Provisions (0.1) — — (0.1)

Borrowings (50.0) — — (50.0)

Total current liabilities (127.1) 32.6 (4.2) (98.7)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (195.1) — — (195.1)

Other financial liabilities (1.2) — — (1.2)

Retirement benefit obligations (22.5) — — (22.5)
Deferred tax liabilities (20.2) — — (20.2)

Provisions (0.6) — — (0.6)

Other non-current payables (0.5) 0.5 — —

Total non-current liabilities (240.1) 0.5 — (239.6)

Net assets 351.8 (50.1) 200.8 502.5

Notes:

(1) The consolidated net assets of the Fuller’s Group have been extracted from the unaudited half year condensed financial
statements of the Fuller’s Group for the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018.

(2) The net assets of the Fuller’s Beer Business have been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial
information of the Fuller’s Beer Business set out in Part III (Financial Information on the Fuller’s Beer Business) of this
document.

(3) Net Cash Proceeds from the Disposal are expected to be approximately £205 million, after adjustment for estimated
transaction, Reorganisation and separation costs and the settlement of intercompany balances due from the Beer Business